Rev. 06.15.11_85
ADN-C Series
1 of 3
313
process
yellow
3405
1797
1375
116
2607
652
242
2985
375
240
Embedded Power for
Business-Critical Continuity
ADN-C Series
120 - 480 Watts
• Slim form factor
• Five year warranty
• High Efficiency > 90% Typ.
• Full Power at 60 °C
• Power Boost ™
• Industrial Grade Design
    • Metal mounting clip
    • Metal case
• MTBF > 450,000h demonstrated
at 40 °C
• Active PFC > 0.92
• Adjustable output
• Overvoltage protection with
    autorecovery
• Continuous short circuit and
overload protection
• SEMI F47 Sag Immunity
• New visual diagnostic LED
• 3 Status LEDs
• Input
• Output
• Alarm
• DC OK Relay
• Parallel Operation Capability
• Screw terminal connections
• RoHS Compliant
• No tools required for mounting
Total Power: 120-480 Watts
Input Voltage: 85-264 Vac,
  90-375 Vdc
# of Outputs: Single
Electrical Specifications
Safety
Input
AC Input ra nge:
Nominal:  115 - 230 Vac
85 - 264 Vac
DC Input range: 90-375 Vdc
Frequency: 47-67 Hz, 400 Hz
Efficiency: > 90%
Inrush current:
ADN5-24-1PM-C:                                                 < 15 A
ADN10-24-1PM-C:                                               < 30 A
ADN20-24-1PM-C:                                               < 40 A
PFC: Active, better than 0.92
Output
Nominal voltage:
ADN5-24-1PM-C & ADN10-24-1PM-C:    24 Vdc (22.5 - 28.5 Vdc Adj)
ADN20-24-1PM-C:                                          24 Vdc (24-28 Vdc Adj)
Initial Voltage Setting: 24.5 V ± 1%
Hold-up time: > 20 ms at full load (100 Vac Input @ Tamb = +25 °C)
Voltage regulation: < ± 2% (combination line, load, time and temperature related
changes)
Ripple: ADN5-24-1PM-C & ADN10-24-1PM-C:          < 50 mVpp
ADN20-24-1PM-C:                                                < 100 mVpp
Back EMF immunity: < 35 Vdc
Power Boost™: 1.5 x Nominal current for 4 seconds.
Short circuit current: 1.5 x Nominal current at near zero volts at short circuit condition
Parallel operation: Switch selectable single unit or parallel unit operation. Units will not
be damaged by parallel operation (regardless of switch position
setting)
Ouput Noise suppression: Radiated EMI values below EN61000-6-2
Overvoltage protection: > 30.5 Vdc but < 33 Vdc, auto recovery
Line and Load regulation: < 0.5%
Time and Temperature Drift: < 1%
• UL508, cULus Listed
• UL 60950-1, cURus
• IEC60950-1
• Class I, Div 2 Hazardous Locations
• IP20
• CE
Special Features
New Slim
Form Factor
Rev. 06.15.11_85
ADN-C Series
2 of 3
313
process
yellow
3405
1797
1375
116
2607
652
242
2985
375
240
Embedded Power for
Business-Critical Continuity
Other Features
External fusing: Not required. Unit provides internal fuse (not accessible)
Mounting orientation:
Standard: Vertical, Optional: Horizontal or on Top
Simple snap-on to DIN TS35/7.5 or TS35/15 rail system
Ventilation: Normal convection, No fan required
Cooling Spacing
ADN5-24-1PM-C & ADN10-24-1PMC:
ADN20-24-1PMC:
15 mm in front, 25 mm above and below, 10 mm left and right
15 mm in front, 40 mm above and below, 10 mm left and right
Connections:
Input: Screw terminals, connector size range: 16-10 AWG (1.5 - 6 mm2) for solid conductors
Output: Two terminals per output, connector size range: 16-10 AWG (1.5 - 6 mm2) for solid conductors
General Specifications
EMC Emissions:
EN61000-6-2:2001, EN61000-6-3:2001, Class B EN55011, EN55022 Radiated and Conducted including Annex.
A, EN61000-3-2
EMC Immunity:
EN61000-6-1:2001, EN61000-6-2:2001, EN61000-4-2 Level 4, EN61000-4-3 Level 3, EN61000-4-6 Level 3,
EN61000-4-4 Level 4 input and level 3 output. EN61000-4-5 Isolation class 4, EN61000-4-11, IEC 61000-4-34
voltage dip immunity standard
Warranty: 5 Years
General protection safety:
Protected against continuous short-circuit, continuous overload, continous open circuit. Protection Class 1
(IEC536), degree of protection IP20 (IEC60529) Safe low voltage: SELV (acc. IEC60950-1)
Status Indicators:
Visual:   3 status LEDs (Input, Output, Alarm)
Relay:    N.O. contact rated 200 mA/50 Vdc
Storage/shipment: -25 °C to + 85 °C
Operation (convection):
ADN5-24-1PM-C & ADN10-24-1PM-C:
ADN20-24-1PM-C:
-25 °C to + 60 °C full power load
Full Load -25 °C to + 60 °C derate to 50% load at +70 °C
Up to 50% load permissable with horizontal or on top mounting orientation
Environmental Specifications
LED Diagnostics
LED OK Loss of Ac Low Ac No Dc High Load Overload Hot Too Hot
• Input Green --- Yellow Green Green Green Green Green
• Output Green --- Green --- Yellow Yellow Green ---
• Alarm --- --- --- Red Yellow Red Yellow Yellow
115/230 V ~ 2.2/1.0 A  50/60 HZ
US LISTED
ADN5-24-1PM-C
Parallel
Single
C LU
LN
24 VDC / 5 A
+ + - -
OK
W D
H
Input
Alarm
Output
22.5 - 28/5 Vdc
Ordering Information
Model Number Power Input Voltage Weight Current Case Type
MTBF
Demonstrated at 40 °C
ADN5-24-1PM-C 120 W
85-264 Vac
90-375 Vdc*
1.65 lbs (750 g) 5A @ 24 Vdc Metal with
mounting
clip
550,000 hours
ADN10-24-1PM-C 240 W 1.98 lbs (900 g) 10 A @ 24 Vdc
ADN20-24-1PM-C 480 W 2.6 lbs (1200 g) 20 A @ 24 Vdc 450,000 hours
*No UL listed for DC input
Dimensions
Height Width Depth
ADN5-24-1PM-C
4.85 in (123 mm)
1.97 in (50 mm)
4.37 (111 mm)
ADN10-24-1PM-C 2.36 in (60 mm)
ADN20-24-1PM-C 3.42 in (87 mm) 4.96 in (126 mm)
Mechanical Drawing
Rev. 06.15.11_85
ADN-C Series
3 of 3
Embedded Power for
Business-Critical Continuity
313
process
yellow
3405
1797
1375
116
2607
652
242
2985
375
240  Americas
5810 Van Allen Way
Carlsbad, CA 92008
USA
Telephone: +1 760 930 4600
Facsimile:  +1 760 930 0698
Europe (UK)
Waterfront Business Park
Merry Hill, Dudley
West Midlands, DY5 1LX
United Kingdom
Telephone: +44 (0) 1384 842 211
Facsimile: +44 (0) 1384 843 355
Asia (HK)
14/F, Lu Plaza
2 Wing Yip Street
Kwun Tong, Kowloon
Hong Kong
Telephone: +852 2176 3333
Facsimile: +852 2176 3888
For global contact, visit:
techsupport.embeddedpower
@emerson.com
While every precaution has been taken to ensure
accuracy and completeness in this literature, Emerson
Network Power assumes no responsibility, and disclaims
all liability for damages resulting from use of this
information or for any errors or omissions.
Emerson Network Power and the Emerson
Network Power logo are trademarks and
service marks of Emerson Electric Co.
©2011 Emerson Electric Co.
EmersonNetworkPower.com
Embedded Computing
Embedded Power
Monitoring
Outside Plant
Power Switching & Controls
Precision Cooling
Racks & Integrated Cabinets
Services
Surge Protection
Emerson Network Power.
The global leader in enabling
business-critical continuity.
AC Power
Connectivity
DC Power
Общество с ограниченной ответственностью  «МосЧип»   ИНН 7719860671 / КПП 771901001
Адрес: 105318, г.Москва, ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107
Данный компонент на территории Российской Федерации
Вы можете приобрести в компании MosChip.
   Для оперативного оформления запроса Вам необходимо перейти по данной ссылке:
   Вы  можете разместить у нас заказ  для любого Вашего  проекта, будь то
серийное    производство  или  разработка единичного прибора.
В нашем ассортименте представлены ведущие мировые производители активных и
пассивных электронных компонентов.
Нашей специализацией является поставка электронной компонентной базы
двойного назначения, продукции таких производителей как XILINX, Intel
(ex.ALTERA), Vicor, Microchip, Texas Instruments, Analog Devices, Mini-Circuits,
Amphenol, Glenair.
Сотрудничество с глобальными дистрибьюторами электронных компонентов,
предоставляет возможность заказывать и получать с международных складов
практически любой перечень компонентов в оптимальные для Вас сроки.
На всех этапах разработки и производства наши партнеры могут получить
квалифицированную поддержку опытных инженеров.
Система менеджмента качества компании отвечает требованиям в соответствии с
ГОСТ Р ИСО 9001, ГОСТ РВ 0015-002 и ЭС РД 009
            Офис по работе с юридическими лицами:
105318, г.Москва,  ул.Щербаковская д.3, офис 1107, 1118, ДЦ «Щербаковский»
Телефон: +7 495 668-12-70 (многоканальный)
Факс: +7 495 668-12-70 (доб.304)
E-mail: info@moschip.ru
Skype отдела продаж:
moschip.ru
moschip.ru_4
moschip.ru_6
moschip.ru_9